ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state bar number, and address)	FOR COURT USE ONLY			
David J. Harter SBN 162426				
Law Offices of David J. Harter, APC				
13681 Newport Ave., Suite 8-608, Tustin, CA 92780				
TELEPHONE NO: 714-731-2550 FAX NO. (Optional). 714-731-2595	ELECTRONICALLY FILED			
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): djh@djh-law.com	Superior Court of California,			
ATTORNEY FOR (Name). George Sharp	County of San Diego			
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Diego STREET ADDRESS: 330W. Broadway	04/03/2014 at 11:51:00 AM			
MAILING ADDRESS:	Clerk of the Superior Court			
CITY AND ZIP CODE: San Diego, CA 92101	By Lee McAlister, Deputy Clerk			
BRANCH NAME: Central Division				
PLAINTIFF: George Sharp				
EARTH Coolse onde				
DEFENDANT: IDO Security, Inc., et al.				
JUDGMENT	CASE NUMBER:			
By Clerk By Default After Court Trial	37-2012-00101057			
By Court ✓ On Stipulation Defendant Did Not				
Appear at Trial				
JUDGMENT				
1. BY DEFAULT				
a. Defendant was properly served with a copy of the summons and complaint.      Defendant failed to a served by a copy of the summons and defend the author with a copy of the summons.				
b. Defendant failed to answer the complaint or appear and defend the action with	nin the time allowed by law.			
c. Defendant's default was entered by the clerk upon plaintiff's application.				
d. Clerk's Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(a)). Defendant was sued on	ly on a contract or judgment of a court of			
this state for the recovery of money.				
e. Court Judgment (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(b)). The court considered				
<ol> <li>plaintiff's testimony and other evidence.</li> </ol>				
(2) plaintiff's written declaration (Code Civ. Proc., § 585(d)).				
2. ON STIPULATION				
a. Plaintiff and defendant agreed (stipulated) that a judgment be entered in this case. The court approved the stipulated				
judgment and				
b. the signed written stipulation was filed in the case.				
c the stipulation was stated in open court the stipulation was stated on the record.				
3. AFTER COURT TRIAL. The jury was waived. The court considered the evidence.				
a. The case was tried on (date and time):				
before (name of judicial officer):				
b. Appearances by:  Plaintiff (name each):	Plaintiff's attorney (name each):			
<u> </u>	(1)			
	(2)			
Continued on Attachment 3b.				
Defendant (name each):	Defendant 's attorney (name each):			
	(1)			
V1	V * /			
(2)	(2)			
Continued on Attachment 3b.				
c. Defendant did not appear at trial. Defendant was properly served with notice of trial.				
d. A statement of decision (Code Civ. Proc., § 632) was not	was requested.			

_ PLAINTIFF: George Sharp			CASE NUMBER:		
DEFENDANT: IDO Security, Inc., et al.			37-2012-00101057		
JUDGMENT IS ENTERED AS	FOLLOWS BY:	THE COURT	THE CLERK		
4. Stipulated Judgment. Judgme	ent is entered accor	ding to the stipulation of the pa	arties.		
Parties. Judgment is  a.  for plaintiff (name each):  George Sharp  and against defendant (names):			for cross-complainant (name each):  and against cross-defendant (name each):		
Empire Post Media, Inc					
	ent 5a.		Continued on Attachment 5c.		
b for defendant (name each):		d for cros	d. for cross-defendant (name each):		
<ol> <li>Amount.</li> <li>a. Defendant named in item 5a a pay plaintiff on the complaint:</li> </ol>			fendant named in item		
(1)	\$ 25,000.00 \$ \$ 5,000.00 \$	(3) Attorno	gment st at the I rate of % ey fees	\$ \$ \$	
			(specify):	\$	
(6) TOTAL \$ 30,000.00 (6) TOTAL \$  b. Plaintiff to receive nothing from defendant named in item 5b.  Defendant named in item 5b to recover costs \$  and attorney fees \$  (6) TOTAL \$  Cross-complainant to receive nothing from cross-defendant named in item 5d.  Cross-defendant named in item 5d.  Cross-defendant named in item 5 costs \$  and attorney fees \$			nothing from 15d. in item 5d to recover		
7. Other (specify):					
Date: 04/03/2014	~	TWS	AL OFFICER		
Date:		Clerk, by		, Deputy	
(SEAL)	CLERK'S C	ERTIFICATE (Optional)			
I certify that	at this is a true copy	of the original judgment on file	e in the court.		
Date:					
	C	lerk, by		, Deputy	
				Page 2 of	

## 

## PROOF OF SERVICE - CCP. 1013A, CG 002015.5 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

I, the undersigned, am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 13681 Newport Ave., Suite 8-608, Tustin, CA 92780. My electronic mail address is vickiedjhlaw@hotmail.com.

On March 24, 2014, I served true copies of the foregoing document described as [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT AGAINST EMPIRE POST MEDIA, INC. on the interested parties in this action, addressed as follows:

Brent M. Finch; on behalf of Defendants Peter Dunn and Empire Post Media, Inc.; bfinch@brentfinchlaw.com

Dirk O. Julander; on behalf of Defendants Mustang Alliances, Inc. and Leonard Sternheim; doi@jbblaw.com

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL SERVICE: The documents were emailed to the aforementioned addresses at approximately 11:45 a.m.

(x) (State) I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed March 24, 2014.

Victoria Loera